Anna M. Roth, RN, MS, MPH Health Services Director Randall L. Sawyer Chief Environmental Health & HazMat Officer



CONTRA COSTA HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAMS

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553

Ph (925) 335-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073 ccchazmat@hsd.cccounty.us www.cchealth.org/hazmat/

COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

Type (Circle One): C I N			CASE NUMBE	ER:	190524 02			
Received Date: 05/24/19	_ Received Time: 7:28 PM	_ Receive	d By: AM	Lead: IW	1			
Incident Date: 5/24/19					Assigned Date:			
COMPLAINANT / REPORTIN	G PARTY:							
Name: DAVID CLAYTON			D RP is fro	om Facility	□Anonymous			
Organization: CCCSD								
Primary Phone Number: 925-229-7214 Secondary Phone Number:								
Email:								
Address:								
City:		State:	Zip	Code:				
FACILITY / LOCATION OF IN	ICIDENT:							
Name:CUPA Facility I.D.:								
Phone Number:								
Address: EL CAPITAN ST		Unit:						
City: DANVILLE		State:_ [\]	Zip (Code: 94507				
Location Description: C/S:	GREEN VIEW ST, NEAR O	CHARLO	ΓΤΕ	• • • •				
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIP	TION:							
	ERED IN CREEK IN A WATER CE, UNKNOWN WHO IS HAND							
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIPT	TION:		0	0000				
Community Warning System Level (Circle Highest Level): N/A 0 1 2 3								
FACILITY	ISO / MCAR		PORTATION		LANEOUS			
 □ Fire or Explosion □ Spill or Release □ Startup or Shutdown □ Flaring □ Upset 	 □ Fatality (one or more) □ > 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or more people □ Flammable Vapor Cloud > 5,000 lbs. 	□ Tank T □ Railroa □ On Wa □ Pipelin □ Fuel T	ad ater e	■ Storm Dra □ Drug Lab □ Disposal// □ Odor Com □ Other:	Abandonment			
Time Enroute to Scene: 19:46 Time Arrived On Scene: 20:02 Time Departed From Scene: 21:28								
REFERRED TO OTHER AGE	NCY:							



- Contra Costa Behavioral Health Services Contra Costa Emergency Medical Services Contra Costa Environmental Health & Hazardous Materials Programs •
- Contra Costa Health, Housing & Homeless Services Contra Costa Health Plan Contra Costa Public Health Contra Costa Regional Medical Center & Health Centers •

DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable):	STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable):		
CLU/ERER Number:	□ Actual Discharge		

AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:

Agency Type	<u>Agency</u>	<u>O/N</u>	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number
Fire Department	SRV Dispatch	N		(925) 838-6640	
Law Enforcement	SRV Dispatch	N		(925) 838-6640	
Air District					
State OES	CalOES	N	Cameron Hawkins	(916) 845-8911	19-3365
1					

REPORT:

5/24/19

- 19:26 CCHS-HMP received CCC Sheriffs Dispatch Page.
- 19:30 Specialist 1214 spoke with Sheriffs Dispatch and Cameron Hawkins of CalOES. A concerned resident in Danville reported seeing a gray substance in a creek in Danville, CA.
- 19:35 Specialist 1214 phoned the reporting resident and discussed how to locate the observed chemical.
- 19:46 Specialist 1214 departed personal residence to investigate the reported spill in Danville.
- 20:02 Specialist 1214 arrived on Greenbrook Court in Danville and walked to the Iron Horse Trail. Inspector observed the confluence of two creeks at the trail, and walked downstream on the creek between the trail and North of El Capitan Drive for approximately one mile. CCHS-HMP was unable to locate any discernible substances in the swiftly moving creek.
- 20:55 Specialist 1214 updated the Incident Response Team by text and returned to their vehicle.
- 21:17 Specialist 1214 notified Cal OES of updates to Spill Report 19-3365.
- 21:20 Specialist 1214 notified SRV Dispatch by phone of findings.
- 21:28 CCHS-HMP departed the scene.

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan

Report Prepared by: San 4 William

[EXTERNAL] Hazardous Materials Spill Report: Cal OES Control #:19-3365

Fri 2019-05-24 7:28 PM

2.

To:ccchazmat@hsd.cccounty.us <ccchazmat@hsd.cccounty.us>;

Governor's Office of Emergency Services Hazardous Materials Spill Report

DATE: 05/24/2019 | RECEIVED BY Cal OES: Blake Tyson | Cal OES CNTRL #:19-3365 | RECEIVED BY OSPR: | NRC#: TIME: 1918 1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES 1. NAME: David Clayton | 2. AGENCY: Central CoCo Co Sanitary Dist 3. PHONE #: 925-229-7214 | 4. EXT: | 5. PAGER #: 1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (If different from above): 1. NAME: Theresa Long | 2. AGENCY: Danville Resident 3. PHONE #: 925-872-7832 | 4. EXT: | 5. PAGER #: 2. SUBSTANCE TYPE: a. SUBSTANCE: / b.QTY: / Amount / Measure / c. TYPE / d. OTHER / e. PIPELINE / f. Vessel Over => 300 tons 1. Toxic Substance, Unknown Liquid Type, grey colored, no odor / = / Unk / Gal(s) / CHEMICAL / / No / No

g. DESCRIPTION: cleanMaterial was discovered in a waterway and possibly in a storm drain, unknown cause, unknown source, unknown who is handling the containment and clean up.

[EXTERNAL] Hazardous Materials Spill Report: Cal OES Control ... - ccc... Page 2 of 3

h. CONTAINED: Unknown if stopped | i. WATER INVOLVED: Yes j. WATERWAY: Unknown Creek | k. DRINKING WATER IMPACTED: No I. KNOWN IMPACT: Unknown 3.a. INCIDENT LOCATION: El Capitan St at Green View St, Near Charlotte Wood Middle School b. CITY: Danville | c. COUNTY: Contra Costa County | d. ZIP: 4. INCIDENT DESCRIPTION: a. DATE: 5/24/2019 | b. TIME(Military): 1910 | c. SITE: School | d. CAUSE: Unknown e. INJURIES: No | f. FATALITY: No | q. EVACUATIONS: Unknown | h. CLEANUP BY: Unknown e. INJURIES #: | f. FATALS #: | g. EVACS #: 5. SUSPECTED RESPONSIBLE PARTY: a. NAME: Unknown | b. AGENCY: c. PHONE#: | d. EXT: e. MAIL ADDRESS: f. CITY: | g. STATE: CA | h. ZIP: 6. NOTIFICATION INFORMATION: a. ON SCENE: b. Other on scene: c. OTHER NOTIFIED: d. ADMIN. AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Department e. SEC. AGENCY: f. ADDITIONAL COUNTY: Alameda County g. ADMIN. AGENCY: Alameda County Environmental Health h. NOTIFICATION LIST: DOG Unit: RWQCB Unit: 2 AA/CUPA, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS, DFG-OSPR, CDPH-D.O., EB PARKS, LANDS, PARKS & REC, USCG, Co/WP, Co/Hlth, Co/E-Hlth **CONFIDENTIAL REMARKS:** Created by Warning Center on 5/24/2019 7:18:19 PM Last Modified by Warning Center on 5/24/2019 7:28:08 PM

California State Warning Center Governor's Office Emergency Services Phone: (916) 845-8911 Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov

Link to Spill Report:

[EXTERNAL] Hazardous Materials Spill Report: Cal OES Control ... - ccc... Page 3 of 3

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-

3A w3.calema.ca.gov operational malhaz.nsf SpillAllDocs 4C225E6B8F7ACB6788258405000CAA01-3FOpenDocument&d=DwlBAg&c=RpR9LiQNloGO8A8CMgA1NQ&r=S0jS0A081QNgB4a-k X9SD1TTubB3u sfrG7WkczC2Lg&m=yWGgC2RmuZ8Oa 58I6OmQ UeCbDnp-hUctkyJFfKFHA&s=n10aDc6TSMuDPQ rqe6bUde8FtlcVDStY izf155wK0&e=

[EXTERNAL] Hazardous Materials Spill Update: Cal OES Control #:19-3365

Warning Center < Warning. Center@oes.ca.gov>

Fri 2019-05-24 9:23 PM

To:ccchazmat@hsd.cccounty.us <ccchazmat@hsd.cccounty.us>;

Governor's Office of Emergency Services Hazardous Materials Spill Update CONTROL #: 19-3365 NRC#: NOTIFY DATE/TIME: 05/24/2019 / 1918 RECEIVED BY: Blake Tyson | OCCURENCE DATE/TIME:5/24/2019 / 1910 CITY/OP. AREA: Danville/Contra Costa County 1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES PERSON CALLING Cal OES: David Clayton | AGENCY: Central CoCo Co Sanitary Dist PHONE #: 925-229-7214 | EXT: | PAGER #(CELLPHONE): 1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (If different from above): PERSON CALLING Cal OES: Theresa Long | AGENCY: Danville Resident PHONE #: 925-872-7832 | EXT: | PAGER #(CELLPHONE): SUBSTANCE TYPE: a. SUBSTANCE: /b.QTY: Amount / Measure / c. TYPE / d. OTHER / e. Pipeline / f. Vessel Over => 300 tons 1. Toxic Substance, Unknown Liquid Type, grey colored, no odor / Unk / Gal(s) / CHEMICAL / / No / No

3.
4.
Original Description: Material was discovered in a waterway and possibly in a storm drain, unknown cause, unknown source, unknown who is handling the containment and clean up.
Update(s):
PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES OF SPILL UPDATE: NAME: Ian Williams AGENCY: Contra Costa County PHONE #: 925-692-2521 EXT: PAGER #(CELLPHONE):
UPDATE QUANTITY: 1. Amount: Gal(s) 2. Amount: 3. Amount: 4. Amount:
UPDATE RECEIVED BY: Cameron Hawkins UPDATE KNOWN IMPACT: UPDATE CAUSE: SITUATION UPDATE: Conta Costa County Hazmat searched the creek from south of Greenbrook Court, to north of El Capitan Dr, unable to locate reported substance. water is moving swiftly. Searched until light was reduced beyond search capabilities.
CONFIDENTIAL:
FAX NOTIFICATION LIST: AA/CUPA, DFG-OSPR, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS, CDPH-D.O., EB PARKS, LANDS, PARKS & REC, USCG, Co/WP, Co/Hlth, Co/E-Hlth ADMINISTERING AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Department SECONDARY AGENCY: OTHER NOTIFIED:
Created by Warning Center on 5/24/2019 9:17:04 PM Modified by Warning Center on 5/24/2019 9:22:51 PM Last

California State Warning Center Governor's Office of Emergency Services Phone: (916) 845-8911 Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov